PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Elementis UK Ltd.	08/31/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Rockwood Pigments NA, Inc.	
Street Address:	7101 Muirkirk Road	
City:	Beltsville	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20705-1333	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6562120

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)299-6716

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: aguilar@hugheshubbard.com

Correspondent Name: Obed Aguilar

Address Line 1: Hughes Hubbard & Reed LLP
Address Line 2: One Battery Park Plaza

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004-1482

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 014491.00037

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Obed Aguilar

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent and Tradement Assignment#page1.tif

source=Patent and Tradement Assignment#page2.tif

source=Patent and Tradement Assignment#page3.tif

source=Patent and Tradement Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 025805 FRAME: 0806 OF \$40.00 6562120

PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Patent and Trademark Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>") dated August 31, 2007, by Elementis Pigments Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Elementis US Company</u>"), Elementis UK Ltd., a corporation organized under the laws of England and Wales ("<u>Elementis UK Company</u>"), Elementis Specialties, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Elementis Specialties</u>"), and Elementis Specialties Netherlands BV, a Netherlands private limited liability company ("<u>Elementis Netherlands</u>", and together with Elementis US Company, Elementis UK Company and Elementis Specialties, the "<u>Assignors</u>"), in favor of Rockwood Pigments NA, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Elementis Holdings Ltd., a limited company incorporated under the laws of England and Wales ("<u>Elementis Holdings</u>"), and Rockwood Specialties Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Rockwood Specialties</u>"), have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of May 10, 2007, pursuant to which Elementis Holdings has agreed, among other things, to sell, convey, transfer and assign, or cause to be sold, conveyed, transferred and assigned, to Purchaser (or one or more of its permitted assignees) all right, title, and interest of the Assignors in and to (i) the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto (the "<u>Patents</u>") and (ii) the trademarks and trademark applications listed on <u>Exhibit B</u> hereto (the "<u>Trademarks</u>").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby assign, transfer, convey and deliver to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, effective as of the date first referred above, all right, title, and interest of the Assignors in and to:

the Patents and the Trademarks;

all registrations and pending applications to register or otherwise obtain legal protection, domestic and foreign, for any of the foregoing;

all rights to make application, domestic and foreign, in the future to register or otherwise obtain legal protection for any of the foregoing;

all rights of priority under national laws, domestic and foreign, and international conventions with respect to any of the foregoing;

all domestic and foreign continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, renewals, extensions, patents of addition, reexaminations, or reissues of any of the foregoing and all related applications therefor;

all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable in respect thereto;

all goodwill of the business associated with the Trademarks;

11165040_6.DOC i

all causes of action (either in law or equity), and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, or dilution thereof of any of the foregoing; and

all other rights and privileges corresponding thereto throughout the world;

the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the foregoing are registered, issued, granted, reissued, or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this assignment and sale had not been made.

The Assignors further agree, without further consideration, to execute and deliver, or arrange for the execution and delivery of, such further documents and instruments as the Assignee may reasonably request, to effectuate and record this Assignment and the assignment of the Patents, Trademarks and any other intellectual property rights purported to be transferred hereunder, including execution of assignments in recordable form in each jurisdiction where registrations or applications for the Patents and Trademarks may be issued or pending and to take the steps necessary to put in the name of Assignors all of the Patents and Trademarks being transferred hereunder.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered on this 31st day of August, 2007.

ELEMENTIS PIGMENTS INC.

Ву:

Name: Walker Allen Title: Secretary

ELEMENTIS UK LTD.

By:

Name: Walker Allen Title: Attorney-in-Fact

ELEMENTIS SPECIALTIES, INC.

By:

Name: Walker Allen Title: Attorney-in-Fact

ELEMENTIS SPECIALTIES NETHERLANDS BV

By:

Name: Walter Allen Title: Attorney-in-Fact

State of New York Ss.:

On this 31 day of Agust, 2007, before me personally appeared Walker Aller, to me known, who, by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides at New town, PA, that he is the Ecretary of Elementis Pigments Inc., a corporation described in and that executed the foregoing instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation, that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal, that it was affixed by order of the board of directors of said corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notary Public

V= (e.

VINNIE TERIACA
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01TE4855939
Qualified in New York County
Commission Expires April 7, 2010

11165040_6.DOC i

PATENT REEL: 025805 FRAME: 0809

State of New York	
County of New York, so	s.:

On this 31 day of Agust, 2001, before me personally appeared Walker Allen, to me known, who, by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides at Newtown, PA that he is the Athornesian Each of Elementis UK Ltd., a limited company described in and that executed the foregoing instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation, that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal, that it was affixed by order of the board of directors of said corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notary Public V - (e.

VINNIE TERIACA Notary Public, State of New York No. 01TE4855939 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires April 7, 2010

State of New York, ss.:

On this 31 day of Avgust, 2001, before me personally appeared Walker Allen to me known, who, by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides at Newtown PA that he is the Attorney in East of Elementis Specialties, Inc., a corporation described in and that executed the foregoing instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation, that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal, that it was affixed by order of the board of directors of said corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notary Public ___

VINNIE TERIACA Notary Public, State of New York No. 01TE4855939 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires April 7. 2010

State of New York County of New York, ss.:

On this 31 day of Ayust, 2007, before me personally appeared Walker Allen, to me known, who, by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he resides at Newtown, PA that he is the Athorney in - factof Elementis Specialties Netherlands BV, a private limited liability company described in and that executed the foregoing instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation, that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal, that it was affixed by order of the board of directors of said corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Vile. Notary Public

VINNIE TERIACA Notary Public, State of New York No. 01TE4855939 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires April 7. 2010

PATENT REEL: 025805 FRAME: 0810

11165040_6.DOC i

RECORDED: 02/14/2011